## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 8<sup>th</sup> March, 2010

S.I. No.11

[Legal Notice No. 13]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 130)

### SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY (ROVE WATER SUPPLY CATCHMENT AREA) ORDER 2009

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 18 of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Act, and on the recommendation of the Authority, I make this Order

1. This Order may be cited as the Solomon Islands Water Authority (Rove Water Supply Catchment Area) Order 2009 and commences on the date of publication in the *Gazette*.

2. The Act (including the SIWA (Catchment Areas) Regulations) shall apply to the area set out in the Schedule as the Rove Water Supply Catchment Area.

#### SCHEDULE

The Rove Water Supply Catchment Area comprises the following -

No.	Peg No.	Easting	Northing
1	Rovl	602,796,45	8,956,236.98
2	Rov2	602,772.12	8,956,415.46
3	Rov3	602,852.62	8,956,479.51
4	Rov4	602893.99	8,956,465.12
5	Rov5	602,953.16	8,956,534.49
6	Rov6	602,955.42	8,956,579.58
7	Rov7	603,069.61	8,956.573.37
8	Rov8	603,172.34	8,956.509.67
9	Rov9	603,246.78	8,956,342.91
10	Rov10	603.255.39	8,956,174.73

DATED AT HONIARA this fifth day of March. 2010.

### DAVID DAY PACHA Minister for Mines. Energy and Rural Electrification

43

Honiara. Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited. \*